

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG, Individually, and  
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

1:10-cv-00569-RJA

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Lisa T. Simpson  
Daniel W. Robertson, Jr.  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000

Michael B. Powers  
Sean C. McPhee  
PHILLIPS LYTTLE LLP  
3400 HSBC Center  
Buffalo, New York 14203-2887  
(716) 847-8400  
Attorneys for Defendant Mark Elliot  
Zuckerberg and Facebook, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. THE TRO HAS EXPIRED AND WAS NEVER EFFECTIVE AGAINST MARK ZUCKERBERG .....	2
II. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THAT THE TRO IS DEFECTIVE .....	3
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ANY OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER .....	4
A. Plaintiff Fails to Show Any Urgency or Immediacy or Why He Has No Adequate Remedy at Law.....	4
B. Plaintiff Has Not and Cannot Show Likely Success on the Merits .....	5
C. The Balance of Equities Favors Defendants .....	8
IV. IN THE EVENT OF A TRO, PLAINTIFF MUST POST BOND.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Phillips Pet. Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1942).....	6
<i>Amhad v. Long Island University</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 245 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4
<i>Davis v. Cornerstone Telegraph Co., LLC</i> , 878 N.Y.S.2d 800 (3d Dept. 2009).....	5
<i>Doctor's Associate, Inc. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Feldman v. Teitelbaum</i> , 554 N.Y.S.2d 265 (2d Dept. 1990).....	6
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters &amp; Automobile Truck Drivers, Local No. 70 of Alameda County</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	3
<i>In re First Repub. Group Realty LLC</i> , 421 B.R. 659 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	4
<i>Kalipharma Inc. v. Bristol Myers Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	4
<i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 2006 WL 2266312 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2006).....	2
<i>New Era Public Intn'l., ApS v. Henry Holt and Co., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Rabbi Jacob Joseph School v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 124 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3
<i>Schulz v. State</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 336 (N.Y. 1993).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Fenton</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 58 (3d Dept. 1979).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Swain v. Brookdale Sr. Living</i> , 2009 WL 3162143 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2009).....	3
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 2005 WL 3531828 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005) .....	5
<i>Tough Traveler Ltd. v. Outbound Products</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Zegers v. Zegers, Inc.</i> , 348 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. App. 1976).....	6

**STATUTES**

Fed R. Civ. P. 65 .....	9
N.Y. CPLR § 213 .....	5
